

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TIGER HOBIA, as Town King and member of the Kialegee Tribal Town Business Committee; THOMAS GIVENS, as 1st Warrior and member of the Kialegee Tribal Town Business Committee; KIALEGEE TRIBAL TOWN, a federally chartered corporation; and FLORENCE DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS, LLC,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
PATRICK R. WYRICK\*  
Solicitor General  
M. DANIEL WEITMAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
313 NE 21st Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
(405) 521-4274  
patrick.wyrick@oag.ok.gov

LYNN H. SLADE  
SARAH M. STEVENSON  
MODRALL, SPERLING,  
ROEHL, HARRIS & SISK, P.A.  
Post Office Box 2168  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
(505) 848-1800

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. Legal Background.....	5
II. Procedural Background .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	18
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Misinterpretation Of <i>Bay Mills</i> Will Spread Confusion In The Lower Courts .....	19
II. Officer Suits Against Tribal Officials Raise An Important Shield For The Rights Of Individuals And States In Light Of The Broad Sovereign Immunity Accorded To Tribes Under <i>Kiowa</i> and <i>Bay Mills</i> .....	24
III. This Court Can Award Adequate Relief Through A Grant Of Certiorari, Reversal, And Remand For Reconsideration .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Order, December 22, 2014 .....	App. 1
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Revised Opinion, December 22, 2014.....	App. 4
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Opinion, November 10, 2014 .....	App. 29
U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, Opinion and Order, July 31, 2012.....	App. 53
U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, Opinion and Order, July 30, 2012....	App. 59
U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, Opinion and Order, July 20, 2012.....	App. 70
U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, Opinion and Order, April 26, 2012 .....	App. 122
U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, Complaint, February 8, 2012 ...	App. 152

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Big Horn County Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	28, 29
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Blackfeet Tribe of Blackfeet Indian Reservation</i> , 924 F.2d 899 (9th Cir. 1991).....	28, 29
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	19, 30
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 603 F.3d 825 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Crowe &amp; Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	19, 20, 29
<i>Department of Justice v. City of Chicago</i> , 537 U.S. 1229 (2003).....	31
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Prairie Island Mdwakanton Sioux Indian Community</i> , 991 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1993).....	25, 29
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	8, 26, 28
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game of Washington</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977) .....	27, 28
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	10, 27
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	6
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Baker</i> , 698 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....	8
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006) .....	31

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. 1151 .....	8
18 U.S.C. 1151(c) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 1166 .....	8, 21, 23
25 U.S.C. 2702 .....	5
25 U.S.C. 2703(4) .....	4
25 U.S.C. 2703(4)(A) .....	6
25 U.S.C. 2703(4)(B) .....	6, 21, 22
25 U.S.C. 2703(8) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. 2710(d).....	6
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1) .....	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1)(A)(i).....	7, 22
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....	9, 16, 20
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	20
Act of August 4, 1947, § 1, 61 Stat. 731 .....	11
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. 1301-1303 .....	27
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (“IGRA”), 25 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, §§ 280-281 (2011 & Supp. 2014) .....	7
OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 281(5)-(7).....	7
OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 281(5)(L) .....	4, 7
OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 281(11) .....	7
OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 281(12) .....	7
OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 281(12)(3) (Supp. 2010).....	23
OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, §§ 941 <i>et seq.</i> (2011 & Supp. 2014) .....	7
Oklahoma Charity Games Act, OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, §§ 401 <i>et seq.</i> , .....	7
Oklahoma Education Lottery Act, OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
Oklahoma Horse Racing Act, OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 200 <i>et seq.</i> (2011 & Supp. 2014).....	7



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. 84.003 .....12

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brianna Bailey, *Oklahoma tribe is fined for  
online payday lending operations*, NEWSOK  
(Jan. 8, 2015).....26Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law  
§ 1.04 (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012) .....6Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law  
§ 15.04.....6Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law  
§ 15.06.....6Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law  
§ 1603[1]-[3].....6National Indian Gaming Commission, 2013  
Indian Gaming Revenues Increased 0.5%  
(July 21, 2014).....26Susan Hylton, *Broken Arrow officials respond  
to Kialegee casino controversy, accusations*,  
TULSA WORLD (Feb. 9, 2012) .....12Ziva Branstetter & Curtis Killman, *Creek  
Nation chief signed secret contract with de-  
veloper for BA Kialegee Casino*, TULSA WORLD  
(Mar. 9, 2015) .....1, 11
